

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF JANUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA

IA No. 2 OF 2025

IN

WP NO: 37646 OF 2025

Between:

Gorantla Chinnaiah, S/o. Late Gorantla Jojaiah, Occupation. Agriculture
Resident of H.No. 64/1, Kammagudem village, Munugode Mandal, Nalgonda
District

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in WP 37646 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Secretary to the Government
Energy Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad
2. The Chief Managing Director TGSPDCL,, Ground Floor, Corporate Office,
Mint Compound, Hyderabad
3. Chief General Manager (Rural Zone), TGSPDCL, Ground Floor, Corporate
Office, Mint Compound, Hyderabad
4. The Superintending Engineer Operation Circle,, Munugode, Nalgonda District
5. The Divisional Engineer, Assessments-II/Rural, 1st Floor, KV Camp Office
Sub Station, Panjagutta, Hyderabad-500082
6. The Assistant Divisional Engineer (ADE), TGSPDCL, Operation Circle,
Munugode, Nalgonda District
7. Divisional Engineer, Operations, TGSPDCL, Nalgonda

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : M/s EKANT HIRANANDANI

Counsel for the Respondent No.1: GP FOR ENERGY

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.2 to 7: N. Sreedhar Reddy

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to appoint an advocate commissioner to verify as to where the electricity service connections LT. Sc. No. 4070101499 and LT. Sc. No. 4070103192 are currently situated at Kammagudem village, Munugode Mandal, Nalgonda District and compare them with the electricity service connection nos. provided to H. No. 10-26 and H. No. 10-29/B situated at Kammagudem village, Munugode Mandal, Nalgonda District, pending disposal of WP No. 37646 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of M/s EKANT HIRANANDANI, Advocate for the Petitioner and GP FOR ENERGY for the Respondent No.1 and Sri N. Sreedhar Reddy, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.2 to 7, the Court made the following

ORDER:

This Application has been taken out to appoint an advocate-commissioner to verify whether electricity service connections LT SC No. 4070101499 and LT SC No. 4070103192 are currently situated at Kammagudem Village, Munugode Mandal, Nalgonda District and compare them with the electricity service connections provided to H.No. 10-26 & H.No. 10-29/B situated at Kammagudem Village, Inugole Mandal, Nalgonda District.

The case of petitioner is that the tenant who was in occupation of their house No. 10-29/B and portion of H.No. 1026 without any intimation or permission, interchanged the electricity service connection numbers.

Respondents filed counter-affidavit stating that the contention of petitioner that there is interchange of meters is absolutely incorrect; when the Divisional Engineer, DPE, Nalgonda inspected Service No. 4070103192 which is under Category I (domestic) on 15.02.2024, he noted that the consumer was utilizing the electricity supply through the said service connection for commercial purpose. It is also stated that there seems to be disputes regarding identification of property and ownership which is subject matter of Writ Petitions No. 1157 and 15805 of 2024 and only to overcome the civil disputes between petitioner and others, petitioner is trying to implicate these respondents by making false and frivolous allegation.

In these circumstances, this Court deems it appropriate to appoint Ms. M. Anitha (97013 57301) and Ms. Chava Sushma (83318 80055) as Advocate-Commissioners to verify / inspect as to where the electricity Service Connections LT SC No. 4070101499 and 4070103192 are currently situated at Kammagudem Village, Munogode Mandal, Nalgonda District and compare them with the electricity service connection numbers provided to H.No. 1026 and 10-29/B situated at Kammagudem Village, Munogode and submit a report to this Court by the next date of hearing. Fee is fixed at Rs.15,000/- (Rupees fifteen thousand only) to each of the Advocate-Commissioners, to be paid by petitioner, besides taking care of the logistical requirements.

Post on 09.02.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-S.MALLIKARJUNA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Secretary to the Government Energy, State of Telangana, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad
2. The Chief Managing Director TGSPDCL,, Ground Floor, Corporate Office, Mint Compound, Hyderabad
3. Chief General Manager (Rural Zone), TGSPDCL, Ground Floor, Corporate Office, Mint Compound, Hyderabad
4. The Superintending Engineer Operation Circle,, Munugode, Nalgonda District
5. The Divisional Engineer, Assessments-II/Rural, 1st Floor, KV Camp Office Sub Station, Panjagutta, Hyderabad-500082
6. The Assistant Divisional Engineer (ADE), TGSPDCL, Operation Circle, Munugode, Nalgonda District
7. Divisional Engineer, Operations, TGSPDCL, Nalgonda(1 to 7 By RPAD)
8. Ms. M. Anitha (Mobile No.97013 57301), High Court Advocates' Association, High Court Premises, Hyderabad.
9. Ms. Chava Sushma (Mobile No.83318 80055), High Court Advocates' Association, High Court Premises, Hyderabad. (8 & 9 By SPL. MESSENGER* along with detailed order and entire material papers)
10. One CC to SRI EKANT HIRANANDANI Advocate [OPUC]
11. Two CCs to GP FOR ENERGY, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
12. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK,J

DATED:06/01/2026

POST ON 09-02-2026

ORDER

I.A.NO.2 OF 2025
IN
WP.No.37646 of 2025

DIRECTION

